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亲爱的客户：
在您初次使用本产品前，请仔细
阅读本说明书，并请妥善保存以

便日后查阅。

根据本操作说明书中所作的描述和安全提
示，本设备用作空气净化器。
本设备专门开发用于私人用途和商业使用。
– 本设备仅限室内使用。
– 防止机器受到雨淋。不要存放在室外区

域内。
对于由于执行未规定的使用或错误的操作
造成的可能的损失，制造商将不承担任何
责任。

包装材料可以回收利用。请不要把包
装材料与普通垃圾放在一起处理，而

应妥善安排回收。
旧的设备中含有宝贵的可再利用的材
料，应加以回收利用。请通过适当的
收集系统处理您的旧设备。

电气和电子设备通常包含使用不当或错误
处理时可能对人身健康和环境带来潜在危
险的组成部分。然而这些组成部分是设备
正常运行所必需的。使用该符号标记的设
备不得与生活垃圾一起处理。

用过的过滤器可以作为生活垃圾废弃处理。
处理完使用过的滤网之后，请清洗双手。

我们的质量保证条款适用于全球各分公司。
在质量保证期内，如果您的产品发生了任
何故障，我们都将为您提供免费维修，但
是这种故障应当是由于机身材料或制造上
的缺陷造成的。请您向经销商或者与您距
离最近的经过授权的客户服务处联系，提
出保修请求，并提供相应的产品购买证明
文件。

如有疑问或产生故障，我们 KARCHER 公司
的分公司将乐于继续帮助您。

向当地经销商或向当地 KARCHER 公司分公
司购买备件和附件。

�危险
– 本设备只能连接交流电源。

电压必须满足设备铭牌上的
数据要求。

– 请勿用湿手接触插头和插座。
– 不要通过拉动电线将电源插

头从插座上拔下。
– 每次使用前检查电线包括电

源插头是否受损。损坏的连
接导线应立即让已授权的客
户服务人员 /电气专业人员
进行更换。

– 为了避免发生触电事故，我
们建议使用带前置漏电保护
开关的插座（最大额定触发
电流强度为 30 mA）。

– 在对设备进行维修与维护之
前，必须关闭设备并拔下电
源插头。

– 只能由经过授权的客户服务
中心维修。

�警告
– 本设备不得让那些身体能力

有限、感官能力弱或理解能
力差或者缺乏经验和 /或缺
乏知识的人员使用，除非他
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们有专人监督或接受专人指
导如何操作设备并了解其可
能产生的危险。

– 超过 8 岁的孩子在有监护人
监督或获得使用设备的指导
并了解其可能产生的危险的
前提下可以使用该设备。

– 儿童不得玩耍本设备。
– 照看好儿童，以确保他们不

用设备玩耍。
– 儿童未受看管不得进行清洁

和用户保养。
– 不可遮盖进风口和出风口。
– 让儿童远离包装薄膜，否则

会有窒息危险！
– 在每次使用后和在每次清洁 /

保养前关闭设备。
– 禁止在存在爆炸危险的空间

内运行本设备。
– 不要将设备放置在热源附近。
�小心
– 本设备无法取代通风设备。
– 设备应稳固地安置在平整的

底座上并对齐。
– 请只使用 Kärcher 的原始备

件。
– 请不要在潮湿环境或是高温

室内（例如浴室、厨房）使
用本设备。

�危险
提示会导致人员重伤或死亡的直
接威胁性危险。
� 警告
提示可能导致人员重伤或死亡的
危险状况。
� 小心
提示可能导致轻度伤害的危险状
况。
注意
提示可能产生财产损失的危险状
况。

在打开产品包装的同时，请确认设备附件
没有缺失，箱内物品没有损坏。如果您发
现运输途中造成损坏，请联系经销商。
图片参见折叠式插页！

1 过滤器前盖
2 初效滤网
3 高效滤网
4 过滤器后盖
5 出风口
6 数字显示
7 控制面板
8 空气质量指示灯
9 过滤器盖把手
10 空气质量传感器盖板
11 电源线插口
12 开 / 关操作按键
13 手动模式操作按键
14 自动模式操作按键
15 WIFI 状态指示灯
16 夜间模式操作按键
17 滤网更换指示灯

危险程度

设备说明
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注意
始终在装有初效滤网和高效滤网的情况下运行本设备。

 将电源线插到设备上
 将电源插头插到插座中。

控制面板上的所有操作按键和空气质量
指示灯短暂亮起，然后熄灭。

 按下开 / 关操作按键，启动设备。

提示
– 设备启动后，内置的空气质量传感器会

自动检测室内的空气质量。
– 在操作面板上按下相关按键以设置所需

的模式。

若激活了自动模式，设备会针对所检测到
的空气质量自动选择合适的风速。

 按下开 / 关操作按键，启动设备。
 按下自动模式操作按键。
 该按键高亮。

提示
– 内置的传感器检测空气质量并自动选择

合适的风速，以确保室内空气尽量达到
最佳。

– 空气净化完成时，设备会以一档低速运
行。

若激活了手动模式，则可手动调节风速。

 按下开 / 关操作按键，启动设备。
 按下手动模式操作按键。
 该按键高亮。

提示
– 多次触碰按键，可以在 3 个档位间自由

切换不同风速。

如果激活了夜间模式，则只有操作面板的
照明会熄灭，设备仍维持运转。
如果触碰操作面板，操作面板照明就会重
新激活。

 按下开 / 关操作按键，启动设备。
 按下夜间模式操作按键。
 该按键高亮。

– 显示细微尘埃含量 (PM2.5) 的当前数
值。

– 显示滤芯剩余运行时间的百分比。

当过滤器更换指示灯亮起时：
参见维护和保养。

提示
– 如果滤网的寿命少于 72 小时，滤网更

换指示灯就会以 2 Hz 的频率闪烁。
– 如果滤网的寿命已尽，滤网更换指示灯

将保持常亮。设备仍继续工作。
– 为了在更换滤网后使滤网更换指示灯复

位，需要在待机模式下将其按住 5 秒
钟。

– 只有在滤网寿命少于 72 小时的情况
下。

– 滤网更换指示灯才会闪烁 / 常亮。如果
设备每天以 1 挡工作 12 个小时，那么
必须在 6 个月之后更换滤网 。

设备调试 / 运行

设备调试

操作区

自动模式

手动模式

显示 风速

一片风扇叶片 低速

两片风扇叶片 中速

三片风扇叶片 高速

夜间模式

数字显示

过滤器更换指示灯
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WIFI 灯不亮 :
未连接
WIFI 灯慢闪：
准备连接中
WIFI 灯快闪：
正在连接中
WIFI 灯长亮：
已连接

具体功能及操作参见 Kärcher 应用程序内
部介绍

提示
– 如果有可用的 WIFI 连接，可连接设备

与 Kärcher　应用程序。
– 有 WIFI 连接时，可通过 Kärcher　应

用程序来操控设备。
– 如果路由器支持 2.4G 和 5G，则必须将

这两种频率分别命名为不同的名称。

 按下开 / 关操作按键，启动设备。

空气质量指示灯亮起：
蓝色：空气质量非常好
黄色：空气质量中等
红色：空气质量差

 按下开 / 关操作按键，关断设备。

 将电源连接导线和配件整齐放在设备
上。设备保管在干燥的室内。

定期以干布清洁设备外壳，以免灰尘堆积。
 在设备上进行工作前需先拔下电源插

头。
 用柔软的干布擦拭设备。
 用柔软的干布擦拭过滤器盖和排气口。

当滤网更换指示灯亮起时：

图
 在把手处打开并取下过滤器盖。
 将上部预滤器解锁并取下。
 清洁初效滤网。
 将高效滤网沿标签处从设备中拉出并更

换。

提示
– 清洁时需同时清洁两边的滤网。
– 初效滤网是可清洗的。
– 更换时需同时更换两边的滤网。

图
 拆下高效滤网的包装。
 将高效滤网装入设备中。需可从外部看

到标签。
 将初效滤网的导向前缘插入下方的凹槽

中。
 将初效滤网由上往下小心卡入，同时注

意侧面是否位置正确。
 将过滤器盖的导向前缘插入下方的凹槽

中。
 关闭上方的过滤器盖。

WIFI 状态指示灯

空气质量指示灯

结束运行

设备保管

保养与维护

更换过滤器
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 插入电源线。
 关闭过滤器盖。
 如果故障依然存在：

不得再操作开 / 关操作按键。
请联系客户服务中心。

 请确认是否所有过滤器均安装正确。

 清洁初效滤网。

故障排除

设备不运作

无法改善空气质量

出风口气流不再强烈

特殊附件

滤网类型 零件编号 应用

Universal 
Solution 

2.863-
029.0

从空气中过滤掉全部有害物，全面改善室内空气。

Allergy 
Solution

2.863-
030.0

有效过滤诸如花粉、毛发、尘螨和气味的过敏原。适合过敏
症患者使用。

TVOC Solution 2.863-
032.0

有效过滤有毒气体例如甲醛。适合新装修的房屋和吸烟室。

Smog Solution 2.863-
033.0

有效地从空气中过滤有害颗粒。适合改善发生雾霾时的室内
空气质量。

Health 
Solution 

2.863-
034.0

吸附空气中的细菌并且有效防止蔓延和扩散。适合用于感冒
阶段以及身体不适。

9ZH
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* 颗粒物测试、甲醛测试、氨气测试均由第三方实验室参照 GB/T18801-2015 标准来进行测
试

规格若有变更，恕不另行通知。

产品规格 /参数

滤网类型 Universal Solution Allergy Solution TVOC Solution 

零件编号 2.863-029.0 2.863-030.0 2.863-032.0

目标污染物 颗粒物 甲醛 颗粒物 甲醛 颗粒物 甲醛

洁净空气量 (m³/h) 720 302 720 304 500 340

累计净化量 (mg) P4 F4 P4 F4 - F4

净化能效
(m³/(h.W))

8.97 3.73 8.57 3.61 6.33 4.30

净化能效等级 - 颗粒物：
≥ 5.00

高效级 - 高效级 - 高效级 -

净化能效等级 - 气态污染
物：
≥ 1.00

- 高效级 - 高效级 - 高效级

适用面积 (m²) 50 - 86 50 - 86 35 - 60

备注 标准 选用 选用

滤网类型 Smog Solution Health Solution 

零件编号 2.863-033.0 2.863-034.0

目标污染物 颗粒物 氨气

洁净空气量 (m³/h) 780 152

累计净化量 (mg) P4 -

净化能效
(m³/(h.W))

8.76 1.95

净化能效等级 - 颗粒物：
≥ 5.00

高效级 -

净化能效等级 - 气态污染
物：
≥ 1.00

- 高效级

适用面积 (m²) 55 - 94 11 - 18

备注 选用 选用

电源电压 220 - 240 V

频率 50 - 60 Hz

功率
1 档
2 档
3 档

10
27
80

W
W
W

外形尺寸
深度
宽度
高度

380
380
713

mm
mm
mm

重量 （不含附件） 11.38 千克

声功率级 LWA 66.3 A 级分贝
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Dear Customer,
Please read and comply with these origi-
nal instructions prior to the initial opera-
tion of your appliance and store them for 

later use or subsequent owners.

In accordance with the descriptions and the safety infor-
mation in these operating instructions the device is in-
tended for use as an air purifier.
This device was developed for private and commercial 
use.
– This unit is only to be used indoors.
– Protect the unit from rain. Do not store outside.
The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages 
that may occur on account of improper use or wrong op-
erations.

The packaging material can be recycled. Please 
do not place the packaging into the ordinary re-
fuse for disposal, but arrange for the proper re-

cycling.
Old appliances contain valuable materials that 
can be recycled. Please arrange for the proper 
recycling of old appliances. Please dispose your 
old appliances using appropriate collection sys-

tems.
Electrical and electronic devices often contain compo-
nents which could potentially pose a danger to human 
health and the environment if handled or disposed of in-
correctly. However, these components are necessary 
for the proper operation of the device. Devices marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with regular 
household rubbish.

The used filter can be disposed of along with regular 
household waste.
Please wash your hands after you have disposed of the 
used filter.

The warranty terms published by the relevant sales 
company are applicable in each country. We will repair 
potential failures of your appliance within the warranty 
period free of charge, provided that such failure is 
caused by faulty material or defects in manufacturing. In 
the event of a warranty claim please contact your dealer 
or the nearest authorized Customer Service centre. 
Please submit the proof of purchase.

Our KÄRCHER branch will be pleased to help you fur-
ther in the case of questions or faults.

You can procure the spare parts and the attachments 
from your dealer or your KÄRCHER branch office. 

� DANGER
– The appliance may only be 

connected to alternating cur-
rent. The voltage must corre-
spond with the type plate on 
the appliance.

– Never touch the mains plug 
and the socket with wet 
hands.

– Do not pull the plug from the 
socket by pulling on the con-
necting cable.

– Check the power cord with 
mains plug for damage be-
fore every use. To avoid risks, 
arrange immediately the ex-
change by an authorized cus-
tomer service or a skilled 
electrician, if the power cord 
is damaged.

– To avoid accidents due to 
electrical faults we recom-
mend the use of sockets with 
a line-side current-limiting cir-
cuit breaker (max. 30 mA 
nominal tripping current).

– Turn off the appliance and re-
move the mains plug prior to 
any care and maintenance 
work.

– Repair works may only be 
performed by the authorised 
customer service.

Contents

Contents EN 5
General notes EN 5
Safety instructions EN 5
Description of the Appliance EN 7
Commissioning and operation EN 7
Care and maintenance EN 8
Troubleshooting EN 9
Special accessories EN 9
Technical specifications EN 10

General notes

Proper use

Environmental protection

Disposal of filters

Warranty

Customer Service

Ordering spare parts and special 
attachments

Safety instructions

11EN



– 6

� WARNING
– This appliance is not intended 

for use by persons with limit-
ed physical, sensory or men-
tal capacities or lacking expe-
rience and/or skills, unless 
such persons are accompa-
nied and supervised by a per-
son in charge of their safety 
or they have received precise 
instructions on the use of this 
appliance and have under-
stood the resulting risks. 

– Children may only use this 
appliance if they are over the 
age of 8 and supervised by a 
person in charge of their safe-
ty, or if they have received in-
structions on the use of this 
appliance and have under-
stood the resulting risks.

– Children must not play with 
this appliance.

– Supervise children to prevent 
them from playing with the 
appliance.

– Cleaning and user mainte-
nance must not be performed 
by children without supervi-
sion.

– It is prohibited to cover the air 
inlet and outlet.

– Keep packaging film away 
from children - risk of suffoca-
tion!

– Switch the appliance off after 
every use and prior to every 
cleaning/maintenance proce-
dure.

– The appliance may not be 
used in areas where a risk of 
explosion is present.

– Do not install the device near 
a heat source.

� CAUTION
– The device is not a replace-

ment for appropriate ventila-
tion.

– Park the device on even, sta-
ble ground and align it.

– Use only original KÄRCHER 
spare parts.

– Do not use the device in 
damp conditions or in rooms 
with high ambient tempera-
tures, e.g. bathroom, kitchen.

� DANGER
Pointer to immediate danger, 
which leads to severe injuries or 
death.
� WARNING
Pointer to a possibly dangerous 
situation, which can lead to se-
vere injuries or death.
� CAUTION
Pointer to a possibly dangerous 
situation, which can lead to mi-
nor injuries.
ATTENTION
Pointer to a possibly dangerous 
situation, which can lead to 
property damage.

Hazard levels

12 EN



– 7

When unpacking the product, make sure that no acces-
sories are missing and that none of the package con-
tents have been damaged. If you detect any transport 
damages please contact your dealer. 
Illustrations on fold-out page!

1 Filter cover, front
2 Pre-filter
3 Fine filter
4 Filter cover, rear
5 Air outlet
6 Digital display
7 Operating field
8 Air quality display
9 Filter cover handle
10 Air quality sensor cover
11 Main Supply
12 On/off operation button
13 Manual mode operation button
14 Automatic mode operation button
15 WIFI status display
16 Night mode operation button
17 Change filter indicator

ATTENTION
Always operate the device with pre-filters and fine filters 
installed.

 Plug the mains connection into the device
 Insert the mains plug into a socket.

All operation buttons on the control panel and the 
air quality display light up briefly and go out again.

 Press the on/off operation button in order to switch 
the device on.

Note
– When the device is switched on, the integrated air 

quality sensor automatically measures the air qual-
ity in the room.

– Set the desired mode by pressing the appropriate 
operation button on the control panel.

When automatic mode is activated, the device selects 
the appropriate fan speed for the measured air quality.

 Press the on/off operation button in order to switch 
the device on.

 Press the automatic mode operation button.
 The corresponding button lights up.

Note
– The integrated air quality sensor measures the air 

quality and automatically selects the right speed 
level to ensure the best possible air quality in the 
room.

– As soon the air is clean, the device switches to low 
fan speed.

When manual mode is activated, you can manually set 
the fan speed.

 Press the on/off operation button in order to switch 
the device on.

 Press the manual mode operation button.
 The corresponding button lights up.

Note
– By pressing the button several times, the fan speed 

can be set in three speeds.

When night mode is activated, the control panel lighting 
goes out, but the device remains in operation.
The control panel lighting is re-activated by touching the 
control panel.

 Press the on/off operation button in order to switch 
the device on.

 Press the night mode operation button.
 The corresponding button lights up.

– Displays the current value of the fine dust content 
(PM2.5).

– Displays the remaining run time of the filter as a 
percentage.

If the filter change indicator lights up:
see care and service.

Note
– The filter change indicator flashes at 2 Hz if the fil-

ter service life is less than 72 hours.
– The filter change indicator lights up continuously 

when the end of the filter service life is reached. 
The appliance continues to work.

– In order to reset the filter change indicator following 
a filter change, press it for 5 seconds in standby 
mode.

– The filter change indicator only flashes/lights up 
when the filter service life is less than 72 hours.

– The filter will have to be replaced after 6 months if 
the appliance is operated daily at stage 1 for 12 
hours.

Description of the Appliance

Commissioning and operation

Start up

Operating field

Automatic mode

Manual mode

Display Fan speed

One fan blade low

Two fan blades medium

Three fan blades high

Night mode

Digital display

Change filter indicator
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If WIFI indicator is off:
no connection
If WIFI indicator flashes slowly:
Preparing connection
If WIFI indicator flashes quickly:
Link connection
If WIFI indicator shines constant:
Connection established

More details see Kärcher App

Note
– If there is a WIFI connection you can connect the 

device to the Kärcher app.
– You can control the device with the Kärcher app if 

there is a WIFI connection.
– If the router supports 2.4G and 5G, the two fre-

quencies must be given different names.

 Press the on/off operation button in order to switch 
the device on.

Air quality display is lit:
Blue: Very good air quality
Yellow: Mediocre air quality
Red: Poor air quality

 Press the on/off operation button to switch the de-
vice off.

 Stow away the mains cable and accessory at the 
machine. Store the appliance in a dry room.

Regularly dry clean the machine casing so that no dust 
can collect on it.
 First remove the mains plug before doing any job 

on the device
 Wipe off the device with a dry soft cloth.
 Wipe the filter covers and air outlet with a dry soft 

cloth.

If the filter change indicator lights up:

Illustration 
 Open and remove the filter covers with the handles.
 Unlock and remove the pre-filter.
 Clean pre-filter.
 Remove the fine filter at the label from the device.

Note
– Both pre-filters always have to be cleaned.
– The pre-filter is washable.
– Both fine filters always have to be renewed.

Illustration 
 Remove packaging from the filters.
 Insert the fine filter in the device. The label should 

be visible from the outside.
 Insert the guide noses of the pre-filter in the lower 

recesses.
 Carefully lock the pre-filter at the top and ensure 

correct positioning at the sides.
 Insert the guide noses of the filter cover in the lower 

recesses.
 Close the filter cover from above.

WIFI status display

Air quality display

Finish operation

Storing the appliance

Care and maintenance

Filter replacement
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 Plug in the power cord.
 Close the filter cover.
 Should the error continue to exist:

Do not press the on/off operation button again.
Contact customer service.

 Make sure that all filters have been inserted cor-
rectly.

 Clean pre-filter.

Troubleshooting

Appliance is not running

Air quality does not improve

Airflow from the air outlet is no longer so 
strong

Special accessories

Filter type Part number Application

Universal Solu-
tion

2.863-029.0 Cleans all harmful substances from the air, improves indoor air quality compre-
hensively.

Allergy Solution 2.863-030.0 Effectively removes allergens such as pollen, mites, hair and smells suitable for 
people suffering from allergy.

TVOC Solution 2.863-032.0 Effectively removes poisonous gas such as formaldehyde, applicable for newly 
decorated rooms and smoking rooms.

Smog Solution 2.863-033.0 Effectively removes harmful particles from the air, applicable for indoor air quality 
improvement in smog weather.

Health Solution 2.863-034.0 Effectively withholds bacteria that lingers in the air and effectively prohibits bacte-
ria from further spread and grow, suitable flue season or people with health prob-
lems.
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*Particulate test, formaldehyde test, ammonia test all by the third party laboratory in accordance with GB / T18801-
2015 standards

Subject to technical modifications!

Technical specifications

Filter type Universal Solution Allergy Solution TVOC Solution

Part number 2.863-029.0 2.863-030.0 2.863-032.0

Target Pollutant Particulate Formalde-
hyde

Particulate Formalde-
hyde

Particulate Formalde-
hyde

CADR (m³/h) 720 302 720 304 500 340

CCM (mg) P4 F4 P4 F4 - F4

Cleaning energy efficiency
(m³/(h.W))

8.97 3.73 08.57 3.61 06.33 04.30

Particulate energy efficiency 
grade:
≥5.00

High-effi-
ciency 
grade

- High-effi-
ciency 
grade

- High-effi-
ciency 
grade

-

Formaldehyde energy efficiency 
grade:
≥1.00

- High-effi-
ciency 
grade

- High-effi-
ciency 
grade

- High-effi-
ciency 
grade

Effective room size (m²) 50 - 86 50 - 86 35 - 60

Remark Standard Optional Optional

Filter type Smog Solution Health Solution

Part number 2.863-033.0 2.863-034.0

Target Pollutant Particulate Ammonia

CADR (m³/h) 780 152

CCM (mg) P4 -

Cleaning energy efficiency
(m³/(h.W))

8.76 1.95

Particulate energy efficiency 
grade:
≥5.00

High-efficiency grade -

Formaldehyde energy efficiency 
grade:
≥1.00

- High-efficiency grade

Effective room size (m²) 55 - 94 11 - 18

Remark Optional Optional

Mains voltage 220 - 240 V

Frequency 50 - 60 Hz

Intake performance
Level 1
Level 2
Level 3

10
27
80

W
W
W

Dimensions
Depth 
Width
Height

380
380
713

mm
mm
mm

Weight (without accessories) 11.38 kg

Sound power level LWA 66.3 dB(A)
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